

No. 24-

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GERALD TIMMS,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERICA J. HASHIMOTO
Counsel of Record
GEORGETOWN LAW CENTER
APPELLATE LITIGATION
PROGRAM
111 F STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE REGARDING THE REACH OF A CIVIL COMMITMENT ORDER AFTER THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TRANSFERS THE COMMITTED PERSON OUT OF CIVIL CONFINEMENT.	12
II. THERE CANNOT BE CONTRARY AUTHORITY ON THIS ISSUE	19
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG.....	20
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THIS ISSUE ..	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

APPENDICES

Published opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Feb. 14, 2024)	1a
Order of the District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina, granting respondent's motion for summary judgment (Mar. 11, 2022)	11a
Petitioner's habeas petition.....	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	19
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	12, 18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	1, 8, 12, 18
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	23
<i>Timms v. Attorney General</i> , 93 F.4th 187 (4th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Timms v. Johns</i> , 627 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 13
<i>Timms v. Johns</i> , 700 F.Supp.2d 764 (E.D.N.C. 2010)	8
<i>United State v. Comstock</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.C. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 551 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	i, 1, 8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 685 Fed. App'x. 285 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Vandivere</i> , 88 F.4th 481 (4th Cir. 2023)	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1791	9
18 U.S.C. § 3553	16
18 U.S.C. § 4247	11, 12, 15, 22
18 U.S.C. § 4248	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	10
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. 205/3.01 (2023)	18
FLA. STAT. § 394.917 (2023)	18
VA. CODE ANN. § 37.2-910 (2023)	21
WASH. REV. CODE § 71.09.112 (2023)	17

Other Authorities

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Program Statement 5394.01: Certification and Civil Commitment of Sexually Dangerous Persons</i>	7, 13, 16
Tejas N. Narechania, <i>Certiorari, Universality, and a Patent Puzzle</i> , 116 MICH.L.R. 1345, 1347 (2018)	20
